

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-1250

ROBERT EMERSON, *et al.*,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,
FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

L. T. Case No.:

2019-CA-001382-A001-HC

ON MANDATORY REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN A BOND VALIDATION PROCEEDING

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Raoul G. Cantero
David P. Draigh
W. Dylan Fay
WHITE & CASE LLP
Southeast Financial Center
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

Benjamin H. Hill
Robert A. Shimberg
J. Logan Murphy
HILL WARD & HENDERSON, P.A.
Bank of America Plaza
101 E. Kennedy Boulevard Ste. 3700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 221-3900
Facsimile: (813) 221-2900

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
Tyler Hudson, Keep Hillsborough Moving, Inc., and All for Transportation*

RECEIVED, 10/10/2019 04:38:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal..... 1

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Circuit Court.....6

 C. Standard of Review9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT12

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FINAL ORDERS BECAUSE EVEN WITH THE INVALID PORTIONS OF ARTICLE 11 SEVERED, A COMPLETE CHARTER AMENDMENT REMAINS THAT FULFILLS ITS CHIEF PURPOSE13

 A. The Portions of Article 11 the Trial Court Found Valid Fulfill the Voters’ Intent to Fund Transportation Improvements in Hillsborough County15

 B. Appellants Cannot Rely on Material Outside the Text of Article 11, and Outside the Ballot Title and Summary, to Argue That Voter Intent Was Otherwise21

 C. The Court Should Reject White’s Argument For a New Severability Test and His Proposed Test Is Unworkable.....28

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL30

I. ARTICLE 11 IS CONSTITUTIONAL IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT EXPRESSLY CONFLICT WITH GENERAL LAW30

 A. The Court Should Defer to the Broad Powers Granted to Home Rule Counties, and Only Charter Provisions That Expressly Conflict With General Law Are Invalid.....31

B. Article 11’s Allocation Provisions Do Not Expressly Conflict
With General Law; They Require Compliance with It.....32

C. The Independent Oversight Committee Provisions Do Not
Expressly Conflict with General Law35

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD ARGUMENTS OF AMICI
BECAUSE NO PARTY HAS EVER RAISED THEM.....37

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advanced Chiropractic & Rehab. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.,
103 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....37

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Add’l Homestead Tax Exemption,
880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)23

Bd. of Pub. Instruction v. State,
188 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966).....17

Charlotte Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Taylor,
650 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....29, 31, 34

Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of St. Pete Beach,
940 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....31

City of Hollywood v. Mulligan,
934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006)9

City of Kissimmee v. Fla. Retail Fed’n, Inc.,
915 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....35

Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction,
137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962)25, 28

D’Agastino v. City of Miami,
220 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 2017)27, 34, 36

D.H. v. Adept Cmty. Servs.,
271 So. 3d 870 (Fla. 2018)21

Dade Cty. v. Dade Cty. League of Municipalities,
104 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1958)14

Dade Cty. v. Keyes,
141 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....25

Dep’t of State v. Fla. Greyhound Ass’n,
253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018)15

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Green,
253 So. 3d 682 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018).....37

Duest v. Dugger,
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)21

E. Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t. of Revenue,
455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)24, 25

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Am. Bus. USA Corp.,
191 So. 3d 906 (Fla. 2016)38

Gallagher v. Manatee Cty.,
927 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....23

Graham v. Haridopolos,
108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013)16

Gretz v. Fla. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n,
572 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1991)27

Grose v. Firestone,
422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)19

Hall v. Recchi Am.,
671 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)17

Hoffman v. Hoffman,
793 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....37

Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.,
898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)22

Konoski v. Shekarkhar,
146 So. 3d 89 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....23

Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger,
990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)24

Lee Mem’l Health Sys. v. Progressive Select Ins. Co.,
260 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 2018)38

Miami-Dade Cty. v. Dade Cty. Police Benevolent Ass’n,
 154 So. 3d 373 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....34

Millen v. Millen,
 122 So. 3d 496 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....37

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Chillura,
 952 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....38

Oliva v. Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc.,
 44 Fla. L. Weekly 2268 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 9, 2019)15

Orange County v. Singh,
 268 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 2019)34, 35

Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard Cty.,
 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)31, 32, 35

Presbyterian Homes of Synod v. Wood,
 297 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1974)20

R.N. v. State,
 257 So. 3d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....30

Ratzlaf v. United States,
 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....23

Ray v. Mortham,
 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)passim

Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections v. Browning,
 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)36

Schmitt v. State,
 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)25, 26

Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley v. State,
 209 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2017)14, 22

Seminole Cty. v. City of Winter Springs,
 935 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....29

St. Johns Cty. v. Ne. Fla. Builders Ass’n,
583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991)27

Telli v. Broward Cty.,
94 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2012)29, 31

*Tropical Park v. Dep’t of Bus. Regulation, Div. of Pari-Mutuel
Wagering*,
433 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....20

Vill. of Wellington v. Palm Beach Cty.,
941 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....13, 14, 26

W.K. v. Dep’t of Children & Families,
230 So. 3d 905 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....38

Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg,
194 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 2016)38

Williams v. Smith,
360 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978)23

Zuckerman v. Alter,
615 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1993)22

STATUTES

§ 75.08, Fla. Stat.8

§ 90.202(1), Fla. Stat.....6

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.18

§ 212.054, Fla. Stat.3

§ 212.055(1), Fla. Stat.....passim

§ 212.055(1)(a), Fla. Stat.2

§ 212.055(1)(d), Fla. Stat.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. VII, §1(a), Fla. Const.....2

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i)8

Fla. R. App. P. 9.125.....8
